A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO, CALIFORNIA, DIRECTING THE PROMPT REPAIR OF ROMAIN NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER

WHEREAS, an arson fire at Romain Neighborhood Center on New Year's Day caused major damage; and

WHEREAS, Romain Neighborhood Center offers a variety of programs and activities to the public, and is one of the most heavily used community centers in the City; and

WHEREAS, hundreds of families use Romain Park every week, and its closure significantly impacts the community; and

WHEREAS, the facility cannot reopen and programming cannot commence until repairs are completed, and it may take months to resolve an insurance claim; and

WHEREAS, the Council deems it urgent and necessary to proceed now with repairs to return the Neighborhood Center to service as soon as possible.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno as follows:

- The Council directs the City to take immediate action to commence repairs
  of Romain Neighborhood Center to ensure the Center reopens to the public as soon as
  possible.
- 2. The Council directs the City Manager to report on the status of repairs every 30 days until repairs are completed.
  - 3. This resolution shall be effective immediately.

	1 of 2	
Date Adopted:		
Date Approved:		
Effective Date:		Resolution No.
City Attorney Approval:		resolution no.

* * * * * * *	* * * * * *
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF FRESNO ) ss. CITY OF FRESNO )	
I, YVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the City of I resolution was adopted by the Council of the C on the day of	ity of Fresno, at a regular meeting held
AYES : NOES : ABSENT : ABSTAIN :	
Mayor Approval:  Mayor Approval/No Return:  Mayor Veto:  Council Override Vote:	, 2019 , 2019
	YVONNE SPENCE, MMC City Clerk
	By:
	By:
APPROVED AS TO FORM: DOUGLAS T. SLOAN City Attorney	, ,
By:	
Katie Doerr [Date] Chief Assistant	